Desert Sun.

Govt Public Notices

Originally published at desertsun.com on 02/26/2025

CITY OF PALM DESERT

NOTICE TO RECEIVE PUBLIC COMMENT AND REVIEW

FOR THE SUBSTANTIAL AMENDMENT TO PROGRAM YEAR 2024 CDBG ANNUAL ACTION PLAN AND THE CITIZEN PARTICIPATION PLAN

The City of Palm Desert invites public review and comment on a Substantial Amendment to the Program Year (PY) 2024 Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Annual Action Plan and the Citizen Participation Plan. The Annual Action Plan identifies the City's housing and community development needs and outlines how CDBG funds will be invested to address these needs. The Citizen Participation Plan establishes the procedures for community involvement in HUD-related planning and funding decisions. The proposed amendments ensure alignment with the City's 2023-2028 Consolidated Plan and program priorities.

Unspent funds are being reallocated to the City's Housing Authority for public facility upgrades and repairs.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT the public is invited to review and comment on the Draft Substantial Amendment to PY2024 CDBG Annual Action Plan and the Consolidated Plan beginning February 26, 2025 through March 26, 2025, prior to the public hearing which will be held on March 27, 2025 at 4:00pm at the Palm Desert City Hall in Council Chambers, 73510 Fred Waring, Palm Desert, CA.

Copies of the Draft Substantial Amendment to Program Year 2024 CDBG Annual Action Plan and the amended the Citizen Participation Plan will be available on the City's website at:https://www.cityofpalmdesert.org/departments/special-programs/communitydevelopment-block-grant-cdbg

Questions and written comments regarding the Substantial Amendment to Program Year 2024 CDBG Annual Action Plan and the Citizen Participation Plan may be addressed to Ivan Tenorio, Homeless and Supportive Services Manager, City of Palm Desert. Mr. Tenorio can be reached via email at itenorio@palmdesert.gov. The City of Palm Desert will provide necessary reasonable auxiliary aids and services to those individuals with impairments who wish to attend its public meetings upon receiving at least one week's notice. Any such individual requiring such aids or services should contact the City by writing to City of Palm Desert ADA Coordinator, 73510 Fred Warning, Palm Desert, CA, or calling 760-346-0611 to access the TDD (Telecommunication Device for the Deaf) for individuals with hearing or speech impairment. Si necesita ayuda con esta notificación puede comunicarse al correo electrónico de Daniel Hurtado, dhurtado@palmdesert.gov o teléfono a 760-346-0611.

/S/ ANTHONY J. MEJIA PALM DESERT CITY CLERK February 26 2025 LYRK0246953